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S21/0111 

Proposal: Reserved Matters for, Appearance, Landscaping, Layout, Scale under 
Planning outline: S20/1056 (Detailing, proposed dwelling with 
detached garage, parking provision arrangements to existing premises 
complete with drop kerb). 

Location: Land Rear of 9-10 The Green Thurlby PE10 0HB   
Applicant: Mr P Samar,  9-10, The Green Thurlby PE10 0HB 
Agent: Mr Robert Gooding Good-Design-Ing Ltd 11 Saracen Way Newark 

Road Peterborough PE1 5WS 
Application Type: Reserved Matters 
Reason for Referral to 
Committee: 

At the request of Cllr Dobson 

Key Issues: Impact on the character of the area 
Impact on residential amenity 
 

 

Report Author 

Shikha Dasani, Development Management Planner 

 
 01476 406080 

  Shikha.dasani@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards: 

Growth Regulatory Dole Wood 

 

Reviewed by: Phil Jordan, Principal Planning Officer 26 April 2021 

 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s) 

That the application is approved conditionally 
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S21/0111 Land Rear of 9-10, The green, Thurlby, PE10 0HB  



 

 
 

1 Description of Site 
 

1.1 The site is located in the centre of the village of Thurlby. The application site is in an area 

of land which is sited to the rear of a pair of semi-detached properties that face onto The 

Green. The semi-detached properties are a residential dwelling and a post office.  

 

1.2 Access to the rear can be made from the east side of number 9, The Green (which is the 

residential dwelling). The proposed site previously had a derelict outbuilding sited on it, 

which has since been removed.  

 

1.3 The site is not within a conservation area or under an Article 4 Direction.  

 

2 Description of proposal 
 

2.1 This application seeks approval of the reserved matters (appearance, landscaping, layout, 

scale) pursuant to outline permission S20/1056 for the erection of a dwelling with 

garaging. 

 

2.2 The proposal has been amended during the life of the application, reducing the overall 

height of the dwelling from 6.2m to 5.3m. The eaves height of the proposed dwelling would 

be 2.4m. The application proposes a 4-bedroom bungalow and detached garage with the 

plans showing rendered walls and a slate roof.  
 

2.3 The new dwelling would have a generous rear garden, bounded with a 1.8m timber fence 

and some retained hedging.  

 

3 Relevant History 

4 Policy Considerations 

 

4.1 SKDC Local Plan 2011 - 2036 

Policy SP3 – Infill Development 

Policy DE1 - Promoting Good Quality Design 

 

4.2 Thurlby Neighbourhood Plan 

 

4.3 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 

Section 12 - Achieving well-designed places 

 

 

 

 

Reference Proposal Decision Date 
S20/1056 The demolition of the existing 

outbuilding and proposed new dwelling 
with garaging 
 

Approved 
Conditionally  

23/11/2020 



 

 
 

5 Representations Received 
 

5.1 Thurlby Parish Neighbourhood Planning Group 

5.1.1 Object for the following reasons: 

- Detrimental impact on residential amenity of neighbouring properties; 

- Detrimental impact on the character of the area; 

- Concern regarding additional car parking shown in front of no. 9, The Green. 
 

5.2 LCC Highways & SuDS Support 

5.2.1 Having given due regard to the appropriate local and national planning policy guidance (in 

particular the National Planning Policy Framework), Lincolnshire County Council (as 

Highway Authority and Lead Local Flood Authority) has concluded that the proposed 

development is acceptable and accordingly, does not wish to object to this planning 

application. 

 

6 Representations as a Result of Publicity 
 

6.1 This application has been advertised in accordance with the Council's Statement of 

Community Involvement and 4 letters of objection have been received, the points raised 

have been summarised below.  

 

- Loss of privacy  

- Loss of light 

- Unacceptable scale 

- Poor outlook 

- Out of keeping with the character of the area  

- Design is un-neighbourly  

- Overbearing 

- Materials inappropriate  

- Noise disturbance   

- Highway safety concerns and proximity to the public footpath  

- Overdevelopment  

- The applicant has removed the outbuilding 

- Impact on ecology  

- Impact on views 

 

7 Evaluation 
 

7.1 Principle of Development 

 

7.1.1 The principle of erecting a new dwelling on this site was established through outline 

permission S20/1056. The purpose of this application is to assess the detail of the 

reserved matters (appearance, landscaping, layout, scale) and any impacts that may arise 

from the submitted details. 

 

 

 

 



 

 
 

7.2 Impact of the use on the character of the area 

 

7.2.1 Local Plan Policy SP3 requires infill development to be in keeping with the character of the 

area. Local Plan Policy DE1 states that development proposals will be assessed in 

relation to (amongst other criteria) local distinctiveness and sense of place, the quality and 

character of the built fabric and their settings.  The NPPF (section 12) states that good 

design is a key aspect of sustainable development and new development should be 

visually attractive as a result of good architecture and appropriate landscaping. 

7.2.2 Policy TNP09 of Thurlby Parish Neighbourhood Development Plan states, "Applications 

for individual dwellings on infill and redevelopment sites which fill a gap in the continuity of 

existing frontage buildings or are within the built-up area of the village and closely 

surrounded by buildings, will be supported subject to proposals being of high quality and 

meeting all relevant requirements set out in other policies in the development plan. These 

requirements include (but are not limited to), not involving the outward extension of the 

village into areas of open countryside, not being unneighbourly development, ensures the 

retention of important views from the village to the surrounding countryside, retention and 

enhancement of green spaces, biodiversity and wildlife interest within the village and 

resolves any Pollution or Contamination on proposed sites.  

7.2.3 Other policies within Thurlby Parish Neighbourhood Development Plan such as TNP01, 

TNP10 and TNP11 also states that development within Thurlby will be supported should it 

identify a need, be within the existing built form and ensure sufficient capacity for sewage 

and highway infrastructure. The plan also outlines that the design of new development 

should be sympathetic to the existing form, scale and character of the area, whilst also 

designed using materials that a sympathetic to the character of the area. 

7.2.4 The removal of the dilapidated outbuilding has already provided a visual enhancement to 

the site. The siting of a new dwelling in this location would not have any significant impact 

on the street scene, as it would set behind the host property and surrounding 

development. It is considered that the dwelling is appropriate in scale at single storey 

(overall height reduced to 5.3m) and sits well within the plot. The proposed materials 

would complement the host property, which is also rendered and has dark roof tiles and 

are considered acceptable for this context. The final details of the proposed materials are 

reserved by condition to ensure these are appropriate.  

7.2.5 The conifer hedge on the south-west boundary is shown to be retained and the lawn laid 

to grass. This landscaping is appropriate for a modest residential property, and would 

contribute to the positive assimilation of the house into the plot and surrounding built form. 

7.2.6 In summary, the submission of reserved matters are considered to be acceptable and 

would ensure the proposal would not result in any adverse impacts on the character of the 

area in accordance with Local Plan Policies SP3 and DE1, Thurlby Neighbourhood Plan 

and the NPPF (section 12).  

 

 

7.3 Impact on neighbouring properties 

 

Local Plan Policy SP3 requires development not to cause unacceptable impact to the 

amenity of neighbouring occupiers. This is reiterated in the Thurlby Neighbourhood Plan. 

Local Plan Policy DE1 requires developments to provide sufficient private amenity space 



 

 
 

and not to impact on the amenity of neighbouring uses.  Paragraph 127 of the NPPF 

states that developments should create places that are safe, inclusive and accessible and 

which promote health and well-being, with a high standard of amenity for existing and 

future users; and where crime and disorder, and the fear of crime, do not undermine the 

quality of life or community cohesion and resilience. 

 

7.3.1 It is considered that the proposed dwelling allows for the retention of an adequate garden 

area for the host property, as well as providing adequate rear and front garden areas for 

the new dwelling.  The host dwelling is sited at a considerable distance away from the 

proposed dwelling at 22 metres distance, and number 11, The Green would be sited 19 

metres away from the proposed dwelling.  

 

7.3.2 Dwellings sited to the east of the proposal would be at a distance of approx. 20 metres 

away to any habitable room. The dwellings sited to the west would be at least 30 metres 

away from the proposed dwelling.  Given the proximity to the neighbouring dwellings, and 

the scale of the proposed dwelling, the proposal would not result in a significant 

detrimental impact on amenities, such as poor outlook, sense of enclosure, 

overbearingness, or loss of light. Also given that the scale of the dwelling is single storey 

(2.4m to eaves and 5.3m overall height), limits the impact it would have on neighbours and 

would ensure there would be no loss of privacy through overlooking.  

 

7.3.3 The large dilapidated outbuilding has also been removed from site. The garage is modest 

in scale at 2.5m and would not result in any unacceptable detrimental impact on 

neighbouring properties. Permitted development rights relating to alterations to the roof 

and extensions have been removed to ensure there is control over any future, potential 

alterations to the property that could impact on neighbouring properties. 

 

7.3.4 Taking into account the scale and layout of the proposed dwelling and adequate 

separation distances, it is considered that there would be no unacceptable adverse impact 

on the residential amenities of the occupiers of adjacent properties in accordance with 

Local Plan policies SP3 and DE1, Thurlby Neighbourhood Plan and the NPPF (section 

12).  

 

7.4 Highway issues  

 

Local Plan Policy ID2 seeks to minimise the use of travel by car and maximise sustainable 

transport modes. The policy also requires development proposals not to result in any 

unacceptable highway safety impacts or result in severe cumulative traffic impacts. The 

NPPF (section 9) states development should only be prevented or refused on highways 

grounds if there would be an unacceptable impact on highway safety, or the residual 

cumulative impacts on the road network would be severe. 

 

7.4.1 The access was approved at the outline stage and this reserved matters application 

provides adequate parking and turning for the proposed dwelling. This was an existing 

access and any traffic associated with the proposed development would be minimal and 

not result in any significant noise and disturbance to neighbouring properties. Concern 

regarding the additional parking in front of no. 9 is noted, however this is outside the scope 

of this application. 



 

 
 

 

7.4.2 Lincolnshire County Council (as highway authority) have not raised any objection to the 

proposal which is considered to be in accordance with Local Plan Policy ID2 and the 

NPPF (section 9).  

 

8 Crime and Disorder 
 

8.1 It is considered that the proposal would not result in any significant crime and disorder 

implications. 

 

9 Human Rights Implications 
 

9.1 Articles 6 (Rights to fair decision making) and Article 8 (Right to private family life and 

home) of the Human Rights Act have been taken into account in making this 

recommendation. 

 

9.2 It is considered that no relevant Article of that act will be breached. 

 

10 Conclusion 
 

10.1 Taking the above into account, it is considered that the proposal would be appropriate for 

its context and not result in any unacceptable adverse impacts on the amenity of 

neighbouring properties, in accordance with Local Plan Policies SP3, DE1 and ID2, 

Thurlby Neighbourhood Plan and the NPPF (Sections 9 and 12). There are no material 

considerations that indicate otherwise although conditions have been attached. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: that the development is Approved subject to the following 

conditions 

 

Approved Plans 

 

1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following list of approved plans: 

 

 i. Proposed plan and location plan, drawing no. 211201-01 

 ii.        Proposed elevations, drawing no. 211201-02 Rev A 

 iii.       Garage plans and roof plan, drawing no. 211201-03 Rev A 

 iv.       Proposed site plan, drawing no. 211201-04 Rev A 

  

 Unless otherwise required by another condition of this permission. 

       

 Reason: To define the permission and for the avoidance of doubt. 

 

During Building Works 

 

2 Before any of the works on the external elevations for the building(s) hereby 

permitted are begun, samples of the materials (including colour of any render, 



 

 
 

paintwork or colourwash) to be used in the construction of the external surfaces shall 

have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development and in accordance 

with Policy DE1 of the adopted South Kesteven Local Plan.  

 

 Before Occupation 

 

3 Before any part of the development hereby permitted is occupied/brought into use, 

the external surfaces shall have been completed in accordance with the approved 

details. 

  

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development and in accordance 

with Policy DE1 of the adopted South Kesteven Local Plan. 

 

4 Before any part of the development hereby permitted is occupied/brought into use, 

the landscaping scheme, including the boundary treatments and parking/ turning 

area, must have been completed in accordance with the approved details. 

  

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development and in accordance 

with Policy DE1 of the adopted South Kesteven Local Plan. 

 

Ongoing Conditions 

 

5 Notwithstanding the provisions of Schedule 2, Part 1, Classes B & C of the Town 

and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or 

any order revoking or re-enacting that Order with or without modification), no 

window, dormer window, rooflight or other development consisting of an alteration to 

the roof of the property other than those expressly authorised by this permission 

shall be constructed without Planning Permission first having been granted by the 

Local Planning Authority. 

  

 Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the occupiers of nearby properties. 

 

6 Notwithstanding the provisions of Schedule 2, Part 1, Class A of the Town and 

Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any 

order revoking or re-enacting that Order with or without modification), no 

enlargement, improvement or other alteration to the property other than those 

expressly authorised by this permission shall be carried out without Planning 

Permission first having been granted by the Local Planning Authority. 

  

 Reason: To ensure the retention of an adequate amount of outdoor amenity space 

for future occupants. 

 

Standard Note(s) to Applicant: 

 

1 In reaching the decision the Council has worked with the applicant in a positive and 

proactive manner by determining the application without undue delay. As such it is 



 

 
 

considered that the decision is in accordance with paras 38 of the National Planning 

Policy Framework. 

  



 

 
 

Proposed Site Plan 

 
 

Proposed Elevations 

 
 

 



 

 
 

Proposed Garage Elevations 

 

 

Financial Implications reviewed by: Not applicable 

 

Legal Implications reviewed by: Not applicable 

 

 

 

 

 

 


